WHEREAS, the program which is the subject of this agreement, has been 

established by the City as one of the above-described programs; and  

WHEREAS, on May 24, 2023, City Council approved the Mayor’s FY2023-24 
Budget authorizing expenditure of One-Hundred Fifty Million Dollars ($150,000,000) of 
Measure ULA proceeds for the City’s Affordable Housing and Homelessness Prevention 
Programs (Council File Number 23-0600); and 

WHEREAS, the Measure ULA Citizen Oversight Committee (“COC”)      oversees 

the governance and performance of this Agreement;

[...]

WHEREAS, on August 29, 2023, City Council approved LAHD executing a 

contract on behalf of the COC, with a to-be-determined entity, after a competitive and 
open selection process defined by the COC, to serve as an Interim Inspector General 
with a compensation amount up to Two Hundred Fifty Thousand Dollars ($250,000) 
and a term of up to two (2) years, subject to funding availability, a contract approved by 
the City Attorney as to form, and compliance with the City’s procurement and contracting 
requirements; and 

WHEREAS, under Los Angeles City Charter Section 1022, the City Council has

[...]

been funded by Measure ULA and deposited in the LAHD United LA Fund No. 66M; and 

WHEREAS, on August 29, 2023 and September 11, 2023, City Council and the 

Mayor approved the execution of Contract C-144769 with the Contractor to provide 
Interim Inspector General services for an amount not to exceed Two Hundred Fifty 
Thousand Dollars ($250,000), for a term of two (2) years commencing on December 18, 
2023 ending on December 17, 2025 (Council File Number 23-0038); and 

WHEREAS, on October 17, 2024, the COC approved its budget for FY2024-2025 
and recommended the amendment of Contract C-144769 to align with the Committee-